

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 and 2015
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Non-GAAP total sales and marketing:		
Sales and marketing (GAAP) ⁽¹⁾	\$ 32,199	\$ 29,113
Less: Amortization of intangible assets	2,946	2,766
Headquarters relocation costs	170	—
Stock-based compensation expense	2,974	3,789
Non-GAAP total sales and marketing	<u>\$ 26,109</u>	<u>\$ 22,558</u>
Non-GAAP total sales and marketing as % of non-GAAP revenue:	20.4 %	20.5 %
	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Non-GAAP total general and administrative:		
General and administrative (GAAP) ⁽¹⁾	\$ 18,346	\$ 18,336
Less: Asset impairment and loss on disposal of assets	—	(7)
Acquisition-related (income) expense	(57)	1,092
Litigation-related expense	—	2
Headquarters relocation costs	117	—
Stock-based compensation expense	3,217	3,005
Non-GAAP total general and administrative	<u>\$ 15,069</u>	<u>\$ 14,244</u>
Non-GAAP total general and administrative as % of non-GAAP revenue:	11.8 %	12.9 %
	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Non-GAAP total operating expense:		
Operating expense (GAAP) ⁽¹⁾	\$ 67,817	\$ 65,953
Less: Asset impairment and loss on disposal of assets	—	1,119
Amortization of intangible assets	2,946	2,766
Acquisition-related (income) expense	(57)	1,092
Litigation-related expense	—	2
Headquarters relocation costs	441	—
Stock-based compensation expense	7,640	9,513
Non-GAAP total operating expense	<u>\$ 56,847</u>	<u>\$ 51,461</u>
Non-GAAP total operating expense as % of non-GAAP revenue:	44.4 %	46.8 %
	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2016	2015
Non-GAAP operating income:		
Operating income (loss) (GAAP)	\$ 5,818	\$ (3,045)
Acquisition-related and other deferred revenue	(343)	(466)
Asset impairment and loss on disposal of assets	—	1,119
Amortization of intangible assets	7,111	5,580
Acquisition-related (income) expense	(57)	1,092
Litigation-related expense	—	2
Headquarters relocation costs	1,025	—
Stock-based compensation expense	8,391	10,747
Non-GAAP operating income	<u>\$ 21,945</u>	<u>\$ 15,029</u>
Non-GAAP operating margin	17.1 %	13.7 %

